
Jb BHADRA 2, 1i06 (SAKA) Written Answer, 190

(a) procedure of taking pension by the ex-servicemen, facts in details;

(b) whether it is compulsory for an ex-servicemen, even if in subsequent seJvice somewhere, to return to the home district headquarter to receive
Pension; and

(c) if so, the reason beh i nu su..:h rule?

THE MINISTER OF STAI E IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (!)HRI
KY. SINGH DEO): (a) to (C) A Statement is la id on the Table of the House.

Statement

EX-M.l vic~men pensioners ale · paid lheir pension through the fOUowHlg c:lg<:ncies ;-

(3) Pension Pay Masters

(b) Treasury Offices

(C) Post Offices

(d) Public Sector Banks

In {he States of PUiljab, HJrYJna , Himachal Prad ~. h, JulTIll1U and Kashmir and Uni o n Tcrritofll!S of Dtlhi aud Chandigarh it is compul ory for per-
onal below officer rank to draw pell-

sion through pest offices, l:xcept in nine stations n:.lmdy, Amri tslr, 1I0shiar-
pur, Rohtak, His Jr, Bhiwani Gur-, gaon, Ambala Calltt, Sonep:lt and Jhajjar where the pen . ion is I.Lsbursed by Pension Pay Masters . In thl: state of Jarnmu and Kashmir. o fficc I S ,,11:0 haw to draw pension from Post Office only.

2. The facility to draw pensIOn through the Public Sector Ba l ks is at present available only to those pensioner. who arc dra wing th ir pension through the Treasury omc s or Ihe Pen-sion Pay Masters . This facility i" not availa ble to tho e who are drawing their pension from the POit Offices. It has however, since been decided to transfer the work of pension disbur ement from post oftices to the Pension Pay Master to be established under the Controller General of Defence Accounts. A few of the PPMS have already been set up. Once the work is ta ken over by the PPMS, the pensioners of these area also would automatically become eligible to draw their p _nsion through the Pubiic Sector Banks, if they so desire.

3. Where applicable as stated a bove, the payment of pension throush a particular Pl.!nsion Disbursing Office is arranged on the choice of the pensioner at the time of notifying the l)ens ionaryawards. The pensioner is at liberty to change the channel of payment subsequently. He can also get his pension transferred to any place other than his District Headquar-
lers.

4. P..:nsiou Payment Orders notifying the initial awards in res;>ect of Comm i~sioned Officers are sent by the
·ConlroJ1 r uf Dcfl:!nce Accounts (Pen-

ion) direct to (he concerned Pension Disbur ing OHiccrs under intimation to the Officer. In the case of personnel below officer rank, these are en t to the concerned PcnsioA Disbursing Office through the Record (-rices concerned.

5. On receipt of the Pension
Payment Order from the COlltroller of Defence Accounts (Pension) or the Record Office~. as the case may be, the pension Di!)burs lng officer takc.s the pensioner on his strength. The pensioner can draw hi, pen i()n after necessary identification.

Specitic Issues Referred to Sark .. ria
Commission

4686. PRO. NARA IN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will 'he Minister of FJNANCE be plea':ll.l.,i to S,ate:
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(8) the details of specific issues referred to the Sarkaria 'Commis ion by his Mini ' try regarding the financial relations between the Centre and the States, including those relating to the sharing of income through direct and indirect taxes and the raising of internal resour-ces by the States and the levies;

(b) if not, whether arry such issues woul(l be referred to the Commission as have been raised by the Sta tes duri ng the past five years or so ; and

(c) if not I the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : (a)
This Ministry has not referred any specific issue regarding financial relations between the C-'.! n tre and th~ States to the Sarkaria Commission.

(b) There is no proposa I, a t pre··
sent. to make such rderence to the Commission.

(c) The terms of reference of the Com~ission cover the existing arrangement$ between the Union States which would include the existing financial relations also . . '

Outcome of Tripartite Committee Meeting on D.A. to the Workers in Public Sector

Enterprises

4687. SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL: Will the Minister of

be pleased to state:

(a) the outcome of the final meet·
jog of the Tripartite Committee set up to go into the extent of increase in Dearness Allowances to be granted to worker in public sector enterprises held on the 13th August, 1984 ; and

(b) the pattern agreed upon for tho payment of D.A. and interim relief' and the date from which the new rates will become effective?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI S. M.
KRISHNA) : (a) The Tripartite Committee to review D .A. formula for the Employees of Central Government Public Sector Enterprisl!s is still continuing its deliberations.

(b) Question does not arise in view of (a) above.

Smuggling by Diplomat

4688 SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL
SHRI KAMAL NATH
SHRI NAWAL KISHORE
SHARMA

Will the Minister of F1NANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his atten tion ha been drawn to the news.item 'Diplomat involved in drug smuggling" appeared in the 'Indian Express ', N .:w Delhi on 23rd July. 1984 ;

(b) if so, particulars of the Indian High Commission official with diplomatic status allegedly involved in the smuggling in Britain of some dangerous drug, believed to be hashish;

(c) whether any inv:!stigation has been ordered.,into this affairs;

(d) if so, its outcome and the action taken in the matter ; and

(e) if not the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
S.M. KRISHNA):(a) 'The Government's attention has been drawn to the newsitem which appeared in the 'Indian Express' dated the 23rd July, 1984 captioned "Diplomat involved in drug smuggling".

